be taken by referring the matter to the Director General of Health of Malaysia.

3.6 DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT

Our Directors and key senior management are as follows:

Name Designation

Directors
Datuk Dr. Mohd Noor Bin Awang Independent Non-Executive Chairman

Dr. Chong Tze Sheng Managing Director
Dr. Lai Ngan Chee Executive Director

Rekha A/P Palanysamy Independent Non-Executive Director

Sim Lee San  Independent Non-Executive Director
Yap Ee Ling Independent Non-Executive Director

Key senior management

Yong Yew Sun Chief Financial Officer
Dr. Leong Chee Yong Medical Director

Further details of our Directors and key senior management are set out in Section 5 of this
Prospectus.

Registration No.: 202201014036 (1459733-P)

3. PROSPECTUS SUMMARY (Cont’d)

15

3.7 PROMOTERS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

The shareholdings of our Promoters and substantial shareholders in our Company before and
after our IPO are set out below:

Name

Nationality /
Country of

incorporation

(1)After Pre-IPO Restructuring but before
our IPO (2)After our IPO

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %
No. of

Shares % No. of Shares %

DCHG Malaysia 621,537,300 77.98 - - 621,537,300 62.38 - -

Dr.
Chong

Tze
Sheng

Malaysian 106,255,900 13.33 (3)(4)690,784,100 86.67 46,477,900 4.67 (3)(4)650,932,100 65.33

Dr. Lai

Ngan
Chee

Malaysian 69,246,800 8.69 (3)(4)727,793,200 91.31 29,394,800 2.95 (3)(4)668,015,200 67.05

Notes:

(1) Based on the share capital of 797,040,000 Shares after Pre-IPO Restructuring but
before our IPO.

(2) Based on the enlarged share capital of 996,300,000 Shares after our IPO.

(3) Deemed interest by virtue of his/her spouse’s interest pursuant to Section 8 of the
Act.

(4) Deemed interest by virtue of his/her interest held in DCHG pursuant to Section 8 of
the Act.

Further details of our Promoters and substantial shareholders are set out in Section 5.1 of

this Prospectus.

3.8 UTILISATION OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds to be raised by our Company from the Public Issue of RM49.82 million

[…]

3.9.1 Historical combined statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

The following table sets out the financial highlights based on our combined statements of

profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the Financial Years Under Review:

 Audited

 FYE 2019 FYE 2020 FYE 2021 FYE 2022

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Revenue 12,210 14,449 25,479 51,964

GP 5,625 7,676 13,927 29,207
PBT 1,745 2,699 6,203 12,578

PAT 1,168 1,901 4,602 9,559

Basic EPS (sen)(1) 0.15 0.24 0.58 1.20
Diluted EPS (sen)(2) 0.12 0.19 0.46 0.96

GP margin (%)(3) 46.07 53.12 54.66 56.21
PAT margin (%)(4) 9.57 13.16 18.06 18.40

Further details on the financial information are set out in Sections 11 and 12 of this

Prospectus.

Notes:

(1) Calculated based on PAT divided by 797,040,000 number of Shares in issue before
IPO.

(2) Calculated based on PAT divided by 996,300,000 enlarged number of Shares in issue
after IPO.

(3) Calculated based on GP divided by revenue.

(4) Calculated based on PAT divided by revenue.

(5) The breakdown of revenue for each business segment are as follows:

Business
segments

Audited

FYE 2019 FYE 2020 FYE 2021 FYE 2022

RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 %

Aesthetic services 10,965 89.80 12,643 87.50 21,627 84.88 46,745 89.96

General Medical
Services

1,245 10.20 1,806 12.50 3,852 15.12 5,219 10.04

Total 12,210 100.00 14,449 100.00 25,479 100.00 51,964 100.00

There were no exceptional items during the Financial Years Under Review. Our audited

combined financial statements for the past Financial Years Under Review were not subject to
any audit qualifications.

Registration No.: 202201014036 (1459733-P)

3. PROSPECTUS SUMMARY (Cont’d)

17

3.9.2 Pro forma consolidated statements of financial position

The following table sets out a summary of the pro forma consolidated statements of financial

position of our Group based on our audited combined financial statements as at 31 December
2022 to show the effects of the Pre-IPO Restructuring and subsequent events, IPO and

utilisation of proceeds. It is presented for illustrative purposes only and should be read
together with the pro forma statements of financial position as set out in Section 13 of this

Prospectus.

 Audited I II III

[…]

The basis of allocation of the Issue Shares shall take into account our Board’s intention to distribute the Issue Shares to a reasonable number of

applicants to broaden our Company’s shareholding base to meet the public spread requirements, and to establish a liquid and adequate market for
our Shares. Applicants will be selected in a fair and equitable manner to be determined by our Directors. There is no over-allotment or “greenshoe”

option that will result in an increase in the number of our Issue Shares. Our Public Issue is subject to the terms and conditions of this Prospectus.

4.3.2 Offer for Sale

Our Selling Shareholders will undertake an offer for sale of 99,630,000 Offer Shares, representing 10.00% of our enlarged share capital by way of

private placement to selected investors to be identified at the IPO Price. The details of our Selling Shareholders and their relationship with our Group
are as follows:

Name/ Residential
address

Relationship with
our Group

Before IPO Offer Shares offered After IPO

No. of Shares (1)% No. of Shares (1)% (2)% No. of Shares (2)%

Dr. Chong Tze Sheng/

22 Jalan Puteri 6/11
Bandar Puteri

47100 Puchong
Selangor

Managing Director 106,255,900 13.33 59,778,000 7.50 6.00 46,477,900 4.67

Dr. Lai Ngan Chee/
22 Jalan Puteri 6/11

Bandar Puteri
47100 Puchong

Selangor

Executive Director 69,246,800 8.69  39,852,000 5.00 4.00 29,394,800 2.95

 Total 175,502,700 22.02 99,630,000 12.50 10.00 75,872,700 7.62

Registration No.: 202201014036 (1459733-P)

4. DETAILS OF OUR IPO (Cont’d)

21

Notes:

(1) Based on the share capital of 797,040,000 Shares after completion of the Pre-IPO

Restructuring but before our IPO.

(2) Based on the enlarged share capital of 996,300,000 Shares after our IPO.

The Offer for Sale is subject to the terms and conditions of this Prospectus. Further details of

our Selling Shareholders, who are also our Promoters, substantial shareholders and Directors
are set out in Section 5.1 of this Prospectus.

4.3.3 Pink Form Allocations

We have allocated 29,889,000 Shares under the Pink Form Allocations to our eligible Directors

[…]

buyer's CDS Account being credited with the number of Shares acquired.

Trading of shares of companies listed on Bursa Securities is normally done in “board lots” of

100 shares. Investors who desire to trade less than 100 shares will trade under the odd lot
board. Settlement of trades done on a “ready” basis on Bursa Securities generally takes place

on the second Market Day following the transaction date, and payment for the securities is

generally settled on the second Market Day following the transaction date.

(The rest of this page is intentionally left blank)

Registration No.: 202201014036 (1459733-P)

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT

38

5.1  PROMOTERS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

5.1.1 Promoters’ and substantial shareholders’ shareholdings

The shareholdings of our Promoters and substantial shareholders in our Company before and after our IPO are set out below:

Name

Nationality /
Country of

incorporation

(1)After Pre-IPO Restructuring but before our IPO (2)After our IPO

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

DCHG Malaysia 621,537,300 77.98 - - 621,537,300 62.38 - -

Dr. Chong Tze
Sheng

Malaysian 106,255,900 13.33 (3)(4)690,784,100 86.67 46,477,900 4.67 (3)(4)650,932,100 65.33

Dr. Lai Ngan

Chee

Malaysian 69,246,800 8.69 (3)(4)727,793,200 91.31 29,394,800 2.95 (3)(4)668,015,200 67.05

Notes:

(1) Based on the share capital of 797,040,000 Shares after Pre-IPO Restructuring but before our IPO.

(2) Based on the enlarged share capital of 996,300,000 Shares after our IPO.

(3) Deemed interest by virtue of his/her spouse’s interest pursuant to Section 8 of the Act.

(4) Deemed interest by virtue of his/her interest held in DCHG pursuant to Section 8 of the Act.

Our Promoters and substantial shareholders do not have different voting rights from other shareholders of our Group.

Registration No.: 202201014036 (1459733-P)

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS

[…]

In June 2012, she assumed a position at Klinik Kesihatan Bukit Kuda as a Medical
Officer. In this position, she was responsible for out-patient clinics providing out-

patient general medical services.

She left Klinik Kesihatan Bukit Muda in April 2017 and subsequently in the same month
joined our Group where she assumed her current position.

She was appointed to our Board on 6 October 2022 as Managing Director and
subsequently re-designated to Executive Director on 19 April 2023.

(The rest of this page is intentionally left blank)

Registration No.: 202201014036 (1459733-P)

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

41

5.1.3 Changes in Promoters’ and substantial shareholders’ shareholdings

The changes in our Promoters and substantial shareholders’ respective shareholdings in our Company since our incorporation and up to completion
of the IPO are as follows:

Name

As at incorporation (1)After Pre-IPO Restructuring After our IPO(2)

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

DCHG - - - - 621,537,300 77.98 - - 621,537,300 62.38 - -

Dr. Chong Tze
Sheng

600 60.00 (3)400 40.00 106,255,900 13.33 (3)(4)690,784,100 86.67 46,477,900 4.67 (3)(4)650,932,100 65.33

Dr. Lai Ngan
Chee

400 40.00 (3)600 60.00 69,246,800 8.69 (3)(4)727,793,200 91.31 29,394,800 2.95 (3)(4)668,015,200 67.05

Notes:

(1) Based on our issued share capital of 797,040,000 after completion of the Pre-IPO Restructuring, but before our IPO.

(2) Based on our enlarged share capital of 996,300,000 Shares after our IPO.

(3) Deemed interest by virtue of his/her spouse’s interest pursuant to Section 8 of the Act.

(4) Deemed interest by virtue of his/her interest held in DCHG pursuant to Section 8 of the Act.

(The rest of this page is intentionally left blank)

Registration No.: 202201014036 (1459733-P)

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS